

Nos. 22-55988, 56036

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

AL OTRO LADO, INC., *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, Secretary of Homeland Security, *et al.*
Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

and

the EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION REVIEW,
Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment Issued by the U.S. District Court for the
Southern District of California (Civil Action No. 3:17-cv-02366-BAS-KSC)

REPLY AND RESPONSE BRIEF FOR THE GOVERNMENT

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General

WILLIAM C. PEACHEY
Director

KATHERINE J. SHINNERS
Senior Litigation Counsel

ALEXANDER J. HALASKA
Senior Litigation Counsel
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division
Office of Immigration Litigation -
District Court Section
P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
Tel: (202) 307-8704 | Fax: (202) 305-7000
Email: alexander.j.halaska@usdoj.gov

Counsel for the Government

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

 I. The District Court Erred in Holding That Metering “Unlawfully Withheld” Mandatory Agency Action..... 6

 A. Sections 1158 and 1225 Do Not Apply to Noncitizens Outside the United States. 6

 B. Metering Does Not “Unlawfully Withhold” Any Mandatory Agency Action on a Class-Wide Basis. 24

 II. The District Court Erred in Concluding That Metering Violates Procedural Due Process. 26

 III. The District Court Erred in Granting Burdensome Class-Wide Injunctive and Declaratory Relief. 29

 A. The District Court Abused its Discretion. 29

 B. The INA Bars the Injunctive Relief Ordered. 32

 IV. This Court Should Not Reach Plaintiffs’ Section 706(2) Claim. 35

 A. Plaintiffs’ Section 706(2) Claim is Moot. 35

 B. Metering is Within the Executive’s Authority, and the Metering Memoranda Were Reasonable and Reasonably Explained. 37

 V. The District Court Correctly Granted Summary Judgment for the Government on Plaintiffs’ Standalone INA Claim. 44

 VI. The District Court Correctly Granted Summary Judgment for the Government on Plaintiffs’ International-Law Claim. 46

CONCLUSION.....57
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE59
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Agency for International Development v. Alliance for Open Society International, Inc.,
140 S. Ct. 2082 (2020).....28

Akiachak Native Community v. Dep’t of Interior,
827 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....36

Al Otro Lado v. Wolf,
952 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2020)12

Barrera-Echavarria v. Rison,
44 F.3d 1441 (9th Cir. 1995)10

Barrios v. Holder,
581 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2009)8

BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States,
541 U.S. 176 (2004).....7

Biden v. Texas,
142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022)..... 34, 35, 43

Blazevska v. Raytheon Aircraft Co.,
522 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2008)52

Boumediene v. Bush,
553 U.S. 723 (2008)..... 26, 27, 28

Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC,
562 U.S. 223 (2011).....23

California v. Trump,
963 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2020)46

Carr v. United States,
560 U.S. 438 (2010).....17

Catholic Social Services, Inc. v. INS,
232 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2000)33

Cetacean Community v. Bush,
386 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2004)15

Clark v. Smith,
967 F.2d 1329 (9th Cir. 1992)9

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 40, 43

Dep’t of Homeland Security v. Thuraissigiam,
140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020)..... 27, 28, 29

E.V. v. Robinson,
906 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2018)45

East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden,
993 F.3d 640 (9th Cir. 2021)12

Filartiga v. Pena-Irala,
630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)48

Garcia v. Lawn,
805 F.2d 1400 (9th Cir. 1986)31

Garland v. Aleman Gonzalez,
142 S. Ct. 2057 (2022)..... 32, 33, 34

Goldstar (Panama) S.A. v. United States,
967 F.2d 965 (4th Cir. 1992)54

Gonzales v. DHS,
508 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 2007)33

Gonzalez v. ICE,
975 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 2020)33

Gorbach v. Reno,
219 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2000)38

Graham v. FEMA,
149 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 1998)44

Guidiville Band of Pomo Indians v. NGV Gaming, Ltd.,
531 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 2008) 16, 17

Henderson v. United States,
568 U.S. 266 (2013).....31

Hernandez v. Mesa,
140 S. Ct. 735 (2020)..... 1, 55

Hing Sum v. Holder,
602 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010)11

Hourani v. Mirtchev,
796 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....57

Ibrahim v. Dep’t of Homeland Security,
669 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2012) 27, 28

INS v. Stevic,
467 U.S. 407 (1984).....53

Jafarzadeh v. Duke,
270 F. Supp. 3d 296 (D.D.C. 2017).....45

Jesner v. Arab Bank,
138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018)..... 46, 47, 53, 55

Johnson v. Eisentrager,
339 U.S. 763 (1950).....27

Khan v. Holder,
584 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2009)53

Langere v. Verizon Wireless Services, LLC,
983 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2020)27

Lorillard v. Pons,
434 U.S. 575 (1978).....12

Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.,
561 U.S. 247 (2010).....13

Navajo Nation v. Dep’t of the Interior,
876 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2017)54

NEDC v. Gordon,
849 F.2d 1241 (9th Cir. 1988)31

Nestle USA, Inc. v. Doe,
141 S. Ct 1931 (2021).....47

Ninilchik Traditional Council v. United States,
227 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2000)44

Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Association,
542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 29, 30

Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.,
582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009)48

Quintero Perez v. United States,
8 F. 4th 1095 (9th Cir. 2021) 49, 54

Rasul v. Bush,
542 U.S. 466 (2004).....27

Rasul v. Myers,
563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....27

Rowland v. California Men’s Colony, Unit II Men’s Advisory Council,
506 U.S. 194 (1993).....16

Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.,
509 U.S. 155 (1993)..... *passim*

Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan,
770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....54

Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei,
345 U.S. 206 (1953)..... *passim*

Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina,
965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992)50

<i>Sierra Club v. Trump</i> , 929 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019)	44
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	26, 37
<i>Snowden v. Hughes</i> , 321 U.S. 1 (1944).....	29
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Southeast Alaska Conservation Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 486 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2007)	36
<i>Steam Press Holdings, Inc. v. Hawaii Teamsters, Allied Workers Union, Local 996</i> , 302 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2002)	25, 26
<i>Telecommunications Research and Action Center v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	25
<i>Tobar v. United States</i> , 639 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2011)	54
<i>Torres v. Barr</i> , 976 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2020)	10, 24
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	31, 39
<i>United States v. Delgado-Garcia</i> , 374 F.3d 1337 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 480 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2007)	7, 18
<i>United States v. Ju Toy</i> , 198 U.S. 253 (1905).....	9
<i>United States v. Lopez-Perara</i> , 438 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2006)	10, 12

United States v. Montero-Camargo,
208 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000)15

United States v. Zavala-Mendez,
411 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2005)10

Vazquez Romero v. Garland,
999 F.3d 656 (9th Cir. 2021)19

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1988).....44

WesternGeco LLC v. ION Geophysical Corp.,
138 S. Ct. 2129 (2018)..... 13, 14

Winston Research Corp. v. Minnesota Mining & Manufacturing Co.,
350 F.2d 134 (9th Cir. 1965)30

Xi v. INS,
298 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2002)9

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001).....9

Federal Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 1 15, 16

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 45, 54

5 U.S.C. § 706..... *passim*

6 U.S.C. § 111(b)(1)..... 37, 39

6 U.S.C. § 202..... 37, 39

6 U.S.C. § 211(c)37

6 U.S.C. § 211(g)(3)..... 37, 38, 39

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)(C)19

8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(1)..... *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(1)..... *passim*
 8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(3)..... *passim*
 8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(ii) *passim*
 8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(C)34
 8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(A)..... 53, 56
 8 U.S.C. § 1231(h)53
 8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2).....34
 8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(5)..... 34, 54
 8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9)..... 34, 54
 8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)34
 8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1) 32, 33, 45
 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)10
 28 U.S.C. § 1350 3, 46

Acts of Congress

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996,
 Pub. L. No. 104–208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009–546 (1996)..... 11, 12, 13
 Refugee Act of 1980,
 Pub. L. No. 96–212, 94 Stat. 102 (1980)..... 12, 13

Federal Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1.2 21, 22
 8 C.F.R. § 208.16(c)(2).....56
 8 C.F.R. § 208.17(a).....56

Administrative Decisions

Matter of Collado-Munoz,
21 I. & N. Dec. 1061 (BIA 1998).....24

Matter of M-D-C-V-,
28 I. & N. Dec. 18 (BIA 2020).....20

Matter of Valenzuela-Felix,
26 I. & N. Dec. 53 (BIA 2012).....19

Administrative Rules

Amendment of the Regulatory Definition of Arriving Alien,
63 Fed. Reg. 19382 (Apr. 20, 1998).....22

Asylum Eligibility and Procedural Modifications,
84 Fed. Reg. 33829 (July 16, 2019)32

Inspection and Expedited Removal of Aliens,
62 Fed. Reg. 10312 (Mar. 6, 1997)22

Inspection and Expedited Removal of Aliens,
62 Fed. Reg. 444 (Jan. 3, 1997).....21

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 104-469 (1996)..... 16, 23

*Implementation of Title III of the Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant
Responsibility Act of 1996: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on
Immigration and Claims of the House of Representatives Judiciary
Committee, 105th Congress (1997).....23*

Other Authorities

U.S. Dep’t of State, *U.S. Observations on UNHCR Advisory Opinion on
Extraterritorial Application of Non-Refoulement Obligations* (Dec.
28, 2007)52

UNHCR Exec. Comm., *Note on International Protection*, U.N. Doc.
A/AC.96/951 (Sept. 13, 2001).....50
